



(11 & 12) WP 2618.2024(F) & WP 2640.2024(F)

Sonam

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

WRIT PETITION NO. 2618 OF 2024(F)

ISRAEL SHAIKH

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR.

THE CHIEF SECRETARY

AND 5 ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 2640 OF 2024(F)

BHASKAR K GANULIKAR

... PETITIONER

Versus

THE STATE OF GOA, THR.

THE CHIEF SECRETARY

AND 5 ORS.

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Vivek Rodrigues with Mr. Laban Carvalho, Advocates for the Petitioner.

Ms. Akshata Bhat, Additional Government Advocate for Respondent-State in WP No. 2618 of 2024(F).

Mr. Tukaram Gawas, Additional Government Advocate for Respondent-State in WP No. 2640 of 2024(F).

Mr. Adithya Unni, Advocate for Respondent No. 2.

Mr. Raviraj Chodankar, Deputy Solicitor General of India for Respondent Nos. 4 and 5.

CORAM:- BHARAT P. DESHPANDE, J.

DATED :- 21st OCTOBER, 2024.

P.C:

1. Heard learned Counsel for the parties.
2. Mr. Rodrigues, learned Counsel appearing for the Petitioners would submit that in similar matters bearing Writ Petition Nos. 1765/2024(F), 1766/2024(F), 1767/2024(F) and 1768/2024(F), this Court passed an order dated 25.07.2024. He submits that the present matters are similar in nature as till date the report from the Naval Authority is not received/finalised.
3. Mr. Chodankar, learned Deputy Solicitor General of India, appearing for Respondent Nos. 4 and 5 seeks time to file reply.
4. Since connected matters are listed on 23.10.2024, all these matters to be taken up along with bunch of matters for further consideration on 23.10.2024.

5. Till the returnable date no coercive action should be taken against the structures of the Petitioners.

BHARAT P. DESHPANDE, J.