



Sonam

IN THE HIGH COURT OF BOMBAY AT GOA

WRIT PETITION NO.2640 OF 2024 (F)

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.1768 OF 2024 (F), WRIT PETITION NO.1765 OF 2024 (F), WRIT PETITION NO.2618 OF 2024 (F), WRIT PETITION NO.1767 OF 2024 (F)

WRIT PETITION NO.2640 OF 2024 (F)

BHASKAR K. GANGULIKAR

... PETITIONER

Versus

**THE STATE OF GOA, THR. THE CHIEF
SECRETARY AND 5 ORS**

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.1768 OF 2024 (F)

SHAMBHU AMONKAR AND 5 ORS

... PETITIONERS

Versus

**STATE OF GOA, THR. ITS CHIEF
SECRETARY AND 4 ORS.**

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.1765 OF 2024 (F)

PRAMOD BANDEKAR AND 8 ORS

... PETITIONERS

Versus

**STATE OF GOA, THR. ITS CHIEF
SECRETARY AND 4 ORS.**

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.2618 OF 2024 (F)

ISRAEL SHAIKH

... PETITIONER

Versus

**THE STATE OF GOA, THR. THE CHIEF
SECRETARY AND 5 ORS**

... RESPONDENTS

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO.1767 OF 2024 (F)

BHALACHANDRA KHADAPKAR AND ANR.

... PETITIONERS

Versus

**STATE OF GOA, THR. CHIEF SECRETARY
AND 4 ORS.**

... RESPONDENTS

Mr. Vivek Agnelo Rodrigues, Advocate for the Petitioner in WP 2640 of 2024 (F) and WP 2618 of 2024 (F).

Mr. Tukaram Gawas, Additional Government Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 6 in WP 2640 of 2024 (F).

Ms. Akshata N. Bhat, Additional Government Advocate for Respondent Nos. 1 and 3 in WP 1765 of 2024 and for Respondent Nos. 1 and 6 in WP 2618 of 2024 (F).

Ms. Sulekha Kamat, Additional Government Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 3 in WP 1767 of 2024.

Mr. Geetesh Shetye, Additional Government Advocate for Respondent Nos.1 and 3 in WP 1768 of 2024.

Mr. Nikhil Pai with Mr. A. Nagi, Advocates for Respondent no.2 in WP 1765 of 2024 (F), WP 1767 of 2024 (F) and WP 1768 of 2024 (F).

CORAM:- VALMIKI MENEZES, J.

DATED :- 20th February, 2026

P.C.:

1. The orders of the Director General of Civil Aviation are still awaited.
2. List this matter on 17.04.2026.
3. The interim relief granted vide order dated 21.10.2024, in WP(F) No.2618/2024 and WP(F) No.2640/2024(F), to continue till the next date of hearing.

VALMIKI MENEZES, J.